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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN
Applicant
:
Mr B Mead

Scheme
:
Plymouth and South West Co operative Society Ltd Employees' Superannuation Fund (the Scheme)

Respondents
:
The Trustees of the Scheme (the Trustees) 

MATTERS FOR DETERMINATION 

1. Mr Mead claims that he is contractually entitled to a pension to be paid from age 60 in respect of a transfer value received by the Scheme from the Local Government Pension Scheme (the LGPS).  He contends that a letter dated 4 December 1992 from the Trustees contractually entitles him to this pension whereas the Trustees claim it does not.  He also contends that he relied on that letter in agreeing to the transfer and that he has suffered financial loss, distress and inconvenience as a result.

2. Some of the issues before me might be seen as complaints of maladministration while others can be seen as disputes of fact or law and indeed, some may be both.  I have jurisdiction over either type of issue and it is not usually necessary to distinguish between them.  This determination should therefore be taken to be the resolution of any disputes of facts or law and/or (where appropriate) a finding as to whether there had been maladministration and if so whether injustice has been caused.

THE RULES

3. Normal Retirement Date is defined in the Trust Deed and Rules dated 3 April 1995 as follows:

“Normal Retirement Date means

(i) before 3 April 1995:

(a) if the Member joined the Scheme before 6 April 1991, his 60th birthday, or 

(b) if the Member joined the Scheme after 5 April 1991, his 65th birthday, or 

(ii) after 2 April 1995:

(a) if the Member joined the Scheme before 6 April 1991, the Saturday following his 60th birthday (or if his 60th birthday falls on a Saturday, his 60th birthday), or

(b) if the Member joined the Scheme after 5 April 1991, the Saturday following his 65th birthday (or if his 60th birthday falls on a Saturday, his 60th birthday).”

4. The Trustees have explained that part (ii)(b) of the definition ‘Normal Retirement Date’ contains an error and it should read “if the Member joined the Scheme after 5 April 1991, the Saturday following his 65th birthday (or if his 65th birthday falls on a Saturday, his 65th birthday).”  They have added that the words in the brackets are dependent on those by which they are immediately preceded and, despite the error, it is clear that age 65 is the applicable Normal Retirement Date.  The wording in brackets is supplementary only and intended to be clarificatory in the event of a birthday falling on a Saturday.

5. Transfers are provided for by Rule 9 as follows:

“9
Transfer Options

Transferring rights from other schemes

9.1 The Trustees may accept a transfer of assets from another scheme or from an insurance policy bought in respect of a Member’s membership of another scheme.

9.2 The Trustees shall provide Relevant Benefits calculated actuarially on receipt of the transferred assets on the basis agreed with

9.2.1 the Member or

9.2.2 in circumstances not requiring the Member’s consent under the Pension Schemes Act and where the transfer is from 

9.2.2.1 a Related Scheme

9.2.2.2 a Retirement Benefits Scheme in which a company firm participated and of which the Employer is the successor in business or

9.2.2.3 an insurance policy

the trustees or managers of the scheme or insurance policy.”

MATERIAL FACTS 

6. Mr Mead joined the Scheme as an active member on 30 September 1991 and requested a transfer from his previous scheme, the LGPS.  His previous employer Devon County Council wrote to him on 27 May 1992 with details of his preserved benefits.  These were a pension of £7,456.60 payable from age 60 and a lump sum of £18,796.34 also payable from age 60.  The normal retirement age in the LGPS is 60.

7. On 30 October 1992 the Scheme’s actuary wrote to the Trustees and provided details of Mr Mead’s projected benefits to age 60.  This stated he would be entitled to a pension of about £17,500 pa.

8. On 4 December 1992 the Secretary to the Scheme wrote to Mr Mead.  This letter contained an error, which is the source of the complaint.  The letter stated that the Scheme would be able to offer Mr Mead, as a result of the transfer, a pension of £30,157.41 per annum from age 60.  This was incorrect, as the normal retirement age in the Scheme had been amended to 65.  An expanded extract from that letter reads:

“We have been pursuing the possibility of transferring your pension rights from Devon County Council to our Scheme….  With the Devon County Council Scheme at the date of leaving you are entitled to a Retirement Pension of £5,980.64 and a lump sum of £15,131.49….  We have established that since the date of leaving to April 1992 these two figures have been increased by 24.22% to £7,456.60 for the pension and £18,796.34 for the lump sum.  If one assumes inflation at the rate of 6% from 1992 until reaching the age of 60, then your pension from the Devon County Council would be approximately £15,000 per annum and the lump sum would equate to £38,000.  We then require to turn the lump sum into a pension equivalent and we estimate this to be about £2,500 per annum.  Thus, one could say that the total benefit from Devon County Council in pension form would be the equivalent of £17,500 per annum….

…As a result of the transfer value mentioned above, we are able to provide for you a pension of £30,157.41 per annum from age 60.  However, our pension increases in retirement, at the present time, amount to 3% per annum, or prices if less.

Clearly the decision to transfer in to our scheme rests on your perception of the way the Retail Price Index will move between 1992 and 2009.  Please do not hesitate to discuss the whole matter with me.”

9. Mr Mead confirmed that he wished to proceed with the transfer by way of letter dated 13 January 1993.

10. During 1995 as part of divorce proceedings, Mr Mead’s solicitors, Wolferstans corresponded with the Scheme regarding his pension benefits.

11. On 29 June 1995 the Scheme wrote to Wolferstans saying:

“ As described in my letter to you of 16 January 1995, Mr Mead agreed to transfer his pension benefits from Devon County Council to ourselves at the beginning of 1993.  This transfer provided him with a fixed pension at the age of 60 of £30,157.41 per annum.  This pension will be payable in full from age 60 onwards.”

12. On 10 October 1995 Godwins wrote to Wolferstans regarding Mr Mead’s pension.  It stated:

“Mr Mead is entitled to two elements of pension from the Plymouth & South Devon Co-operative Society Limited Employees Superannuation Fund.  These comprise a fixed benefit of £30,157.41 pa payable from Mr Mead’s 65th birthday together with a pension that will be calculated taking into account his service since joining the Scheme, ie 30 September 1991 to the date Mr Mead leaves or retires.”

13. On 30 September 1998 in response to a request, Mr Mead was provided with an early retirement quotation, which said that with effect from 30 September 1998 he would be entitled to a full available pension of  £10,441.00 per annum.  It also explained that if he wished to take the maximum lump sum of £23,492.00, that pension would be reduced to £8,351.00 per annum. 

14. On 5 January 2001 Mr Mead was provided with a further quote of early retirement benefits calculated as at 27 January 2001.  It reads:

“The full available pension amounts to £14,081.40 per annum.  Should you wish to take the maximum lump sum under the Inland Revenue Rules, you would be able to take a tax-free lump sum of £31,683.16, reducing your pension to £11,172.02 per annum.  You are able to taker a lower lump sum than that mentioned above, I merely describe the maximum.  If you wish to take a lower amount, please let me know and I will advise you accordingly.  The pension is payable throughout your lifetime….”

15. Mr Mead says that he was concerned that the figures seemed much lower than he was expecting and telephoned the Trustees and learned that they had made a mistake in their letter of 4 December 1992 and the figure payable from the Scheme in respect of the transfer value should have quoted £30,157.42 payable from age 65 and not 60.

Mr Mead’s submissions

16. The Trustees accepted the transfer payment from the LGPS in accordance with Rule 9.1.  The Trustees are therefore contractually bound to provide benefits on the terms offered in the letter dated 4 December 1992.

17. Any reasonable person would have understood from that letter that the Scheme would pay a pension of £30,157.41 from age 60 in respect of the transfer.  The Trustees were in a position to identify the benefits payable from the Scheme and any reasonable person is entitled to rely on the representations made by them.

18. Mr Mead did not raise any query to the letter dated 10 October 1995, as he was not aware of that letter when it was sent and only became aware of it during the current proceedings. 

19. Although pension benefits were mentioned at the 1995 divorce hearing, no detailed reference to those benefits was made, and certainly nothing occurred there to put the Complainant on notice that the contractual agreement made when he made the transfer to the Scheme had been breached or would be breached in the future.

20. With reference to the early retirement quotation dated 30 September 1998, Mr Mead says that he queried that the amount seemed low but was told that the figures were correct but had been reduced because of the actuarial reduction for early retirement.    He says he also asked whether the figures quoted at the time of the transfer were correct and he says he as told that they were.

The Trustees’ submissions

21. The Trustees submit that a contract does exist but to pay a pension of £30,157.41 from the transfer value but at age 65, not from age 60. 

22. When Godwins (now Aon) calculated the fixed pension that would be provided to Mr Mead in return for the transfer they did so on the basis that the additional pension would come into payment from age 65.

23. Although they are unable to provide documentary actuarial evidence supporting this claim they state that:

· the reference in the previous paragraph of that letter to age 60, being the normal retiring age under the transferring scheme;

· the recent change to the Scheme’s normal retiring age from 60 to 65; and 

· the impact of RPI on the period between 1992 and 2009 (Mr Mead’s 65th birthday);

strongly support the view that it was merely a clerical error. 

24. At the time the letter was issued Mr Mead was an active member of the Scheme and had received a copy of the Member’s Booklet, which stated the normal retirement age to be 65.

25. Although the Trustees accept that Mr Mead is not an expert on pension matters he is a Property Portfolio Manager with a salary of £33,589 and given his position it could be expected that he might have questioned the figures quoted.  They say it must have seemed odd to Mr Mead that his estimated benefit of £17,500 from the LGPS payable at age 60 would convert into a pension of £30,157 payable from age 60 under the Scheme. 

26. If the Trustees arranged for payment of a pension of £30,157.41 from age 60 they would be doing so in breach if Inland Revenue limits.  This pension combined with that available from the Scheme would equate to almost 100 per cent of Mr Mead’s current salary of £33,589.

27. The Trustees are of the opinion that Mr Mead has not suffered financially by relying on the incorrect information particularly as part of his divorce settlement.  Aon’s letter to Wolferstans dated 10 October 1995 made it clear that the fixed pension of £30,157 was payable from age 65.  The reference to age 65 together with confirmation that a reduction would be payable on early retirement were not queried by Mr Mead or his solicitors suggesting that this reflected the true understanding of the parties despite references to age 60 in previous correspondence.  

28. The quotation provided to Mr Mead in 2001 should not have come as the surprise he suggests as a quotation had been issued earlier, on 30 September 1998 in which the estimate is consistent with payment of transferred in pension at age 65.  They say that have no record of the conversation that Mr Mead says took place as a result of him receiving that letter.

29. Aon have estimated the present value of a fixed pension of £30,157 pa payable from age 60 is approximately £430,000.  This compares with an estimated present value of approximately £290,000 for a fixed pension of £30,157 pa payable from age 65.  The benefit now being claimed by Mr Mead would result in an additional funding strain of about £220,000 calculated using the Scheme’s current funding basis and based on market conditions as at 5 October 2004. The Trustees consider this to be inequitable and could prejudice the other members of the scheme as the Scheme is currently in deficit on the MFR basis.

30. Rule 9 makes it clear that the benefits provided by the Scheme as a result of a transfer in must be ‘calculated actuarially’.  ‘Actuarially’ is a defined term being ‘ a basis of calculation adopted by the Trustees and certified by an Actuary as reasonable.’

31. Godwins performed their actuarial calculations (as required by the Rules) on the basis that the additional pension was to come into payment at age 65.  If Mr Mead has a contractual right to a fixed pension of £30,157 from age 60 (as claimed) the Trustees would be acting ultra vires if they granted this additional pension that has not been calculated actuarially.

32. The Trustees have stated that as at the date of leaving the LGPS, on 2 April 1989 Mr Mead would have been entitled to a pension of £5,981 per annum from that scheme.  Providing Mr Mead had remained a deferred member this would increase to a pension of £10,083 per annum for a retirement in 2004 and in addition he would be entitled to a lump sum of £25,511.  Using a commutation factor of 18:1 the lump sum converts to an equivalent pension of £1,417 bringing the total available from the LGPS to £11,500 per annum.  His benefits from the Scheme would in addition provide a pre commutation pension of £5,473 bringing the grand total to £16,973 per annum. 

33. The Trustees have stated that this compares with a pension of £5,473 from the Scheme benefits and a pension of £17,129 from the transferred in benefits making a total pension of £22,602 available.

34. Mr Mead is not yet 60. 

Time Limit 

35. During 1994 Mr Mead commenced divorce proceedings.  The Trustees have suggested that as Mr Mead, through the solicitors acting for him in the divorce, became aware during investigations into his financial position that benefits from the Scheme could only be taken at age 65, his complaint was brought to me outside the time limits laid down by my legislation (three years from the date of his becoming aware of the matter about which he complains).  In their submissions the Trustees have referred to a quotation for early retirement sent to him in 1998 and a letter dated 10 October 1995 from the Scheme’s actuaries which stated that the fixed pension from the transfer in would be payable from Mr Mead’s 65th birthday.

36. The Trustees also argued that the references by the judge to Mr Mead’s pension being payable at 65 and his solicitors saying that he intended to retire at that date show that Mr Mead was on notice that his benefits from the Scheme were payable at 65.

37. Investigations revealed that references to retirement age in the divorce proceedings were not clear enough for me to conclude that Mr Mead knew or ought to have known that the letter he received in December 1992 was inaccurate.  The letter of 29 June 1995 from the Scheme clearly suggested while his benefits accrued in the Scheme were payable at 65, his transferred-in benefits were payable at 60.  Although the pensions administration clerk had realised in 1998 that there had been an error Mr Mead was never informed of this.   On the evidence available neither Mr Mead nor his solicitors were likely to have identified the error during those divorce proceedings. Therefore Mr Mead’s application to me was made within the time limits applying to my jurisdiction.
CONCLUSIONS

38. Mr Mead contends that the Trustees are contractually bound to provide him with the pension, which the letter of 4 December 1992 says would be available to him at aged 60. He says he relied on the quotation and decided to transfer, fully expecting those benefits to come into payment at age 60.

39. Although the quotation said that certain benefits would be available at age 60, the letter also alerted Mr Mead to the possible effect RPI may have had on the transfer between then and 2009, the year in which he reaches 65.

40. By the time the quotation had been issued Mr Mead had been a member of the scheme for about 14 months.  This leads me to believe that he should have been sufficiently aware that benefits in the scheme to which he was transferring were payable from age 65 and not from age 60. 

41. Total benefits in pension form from the LGPS would have equated to £17,500 per annum whereas the quotation stated a pension of £30,157 would arise from the transfer value would be payable from the Scheme at age 60.  The significant difference in benefits should have alerted Mr Mead to the possible misunderstanding, particularly as the quoted pension from the transfer and an expected pension from the Scheme itself would equate to almost 100 per cent of his salary of £33,589. 

42. By transferring his benefits into the Scheme, Mr Mead has not acted to his detriment. For a retirement in 2004, had Mr Mead remained a deferred member of the LGPS he would be able to receive a total pension of £16,973 per annum whereas a pension of £22,602 per annum would be available from the Scheme including the transferred in LGPS benefits.

43. I do not uphold the complaint.

DAVID LAVERICK

Pensions Ombudsman

22 December 2004
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